MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Dunlap, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Casco Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding plaster Paris, wheat, corn and other grain in the city of Portland, in the County of Cumberland, and for these purposes said corporation may take and hold Capital Stock,- any real or personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing companies.

\$50,000.

-ourier bio-

Chapter 284.

hus could sum a know worth shirts to bus unicornatived that it has not

return civil an erroll and one of

AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Machias Lumber Company.

-mone of manifesta and a Approved March 17, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George N. Titus, Jesse W. Goodrich, E. H. Blotchford, Alvin Waite, S. L. Bush, Alex. H. Dana, C. P. Gould, D. Wilder, Jr., and J. Harrington, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name Corporate name, of the New York, and Machias Lumber Company for the purpose of carrying on the business of lumbering upon, managing and improving their own land, in township numbered twenty-five, of Bingham's Purchase, in the County of Washington; and of manufacturing, dealing in, and transporting lumber to market, with power to hold, manage and improve real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to dispose of the same at pleasure. And said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers, and made

> subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations: Provided however that nothing

Capital Stock .--\$250,000.

Proviso.

in this Act shall be so construed, as to confer upon said corporation any right or power in any manner whatever, to interfere with, or injuriously affect private or public rights.

Be it further enacted, That Jesse W. Good-Sect. 2. rich, and in case of his death, any two of the persons above named, shall have power to call the first meeting of First me how called. said corporation, at such time and place within this State, as may be deemed most fit and proper, by giving public notice of the same in some newspaper published at Machias, Portland, Worcester and New York, fourteen days at least previous to said meeting.

Chapter 285.

AN ACT to incorporate the Worcester and Kennebec Lumber Company

Approved March 17, 1837.

* Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jesse W. Corporators. Goodrich, Davis Wilder, Jr., G. H. Tracy, D. S. Francis, Jonas Marshall, G. F. Allen, J. L. Ripley, C. L. Knowlton, Lewis Holbrook and their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the "Worcester and Kennebec Lumber Com- Corporate name. pany" for the purpose of carrying on the lumber business in any and alleits various branches upon their own land in township number One in the Sixth Range in the Million Acres, so called, in the County of Somerset, on the west side of Kennebec River: and of manufacturing and dealing in and transporting lumber to market, with power to hold May hold estate and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding in \$250,000. value two hundred and fifty thousand dollars: and said corporation is vested with powers, and made subject to the restrictions and liabilities incident by law to similar corporations; Provided however, that nothing in this Act Proviso.